

---

---

No. 24-9176

---

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

OCTOBER TERM 2024

---

Mednology, Inc.

*Petitioner,*

— *versus* —

United States ex rel. Riley Ortega

*Respondent.*

*On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
For the Seventeenth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

TEAM 3310  
*Attorneys for Petitioner*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTRODUCTION .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	3
STATUTORY PROVISIONS .....	3
RULE PROVISIONS.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	4
PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND .....	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	10
I. The FDCA does not preempt Transylvania’s Tort immunity statute or its exceptions.....	11
A. The presumption against preemption applies because the statute does not implicate an inherently federal relationship. ....	12
B. The Seventeenth Circuit should have concluded that the exception to Transylvania’s statute are not impliedly preempted because they do not act as an obstacle to the federal regulatory scheme. ....	15
1. <i>Buckman</i> is distinguishable because it addressed a standalone tort claim alleging fraud on the FDA.....	15
2. The FDCA does not preempt the exceptions to Transylvania’s statute because the policy concerns identified in <i>Buckman</i> do not carry the same weight in this case. ....	17
i. The FDCA does not preempt the fraud exception because the exception does not create tort liability for manufacturers, thus avoiding this Court’s concerns in <i>Buckman</i> . ....	17

ii.	The FDCA does not preempt the failure to warn exception because the exception does not conflict with the FDA’s regulatory processes. ....	21
3.	Adopting the Sixth Circuit’s position would produce unreasonable results because the FDA does not give teeth to its enforcement mechanisms. ....	26
C.	Even if the FDCA preempts one or both exceptions, it does not preempt Transylvania’s general grant of immunity conditioned on compliance with FDA regulation because the condition is not an obstacle to federal law. ....	28
II.	A relator can rely on the fraud-on-the-FDA theory to bring a claim under the False Claims Act. ....	30
A.	Ortega survives the motion to dismiss her False Claims Act claim because she pleaded sufficient facts to establish all four of the Act’s elements. ....	31
1.	Mednology fraudulently misrepresented its use of silicone-based foam in Sleepternity by not disclosing to the FDA that it changed the foam to polyurethane-based foam after premarket approval. ....	32
2.	Mednology knowingly used polyurethane-based foam in Sleepternity because the foam made it cheaper to manufacture. ....	35
3.	Mednology’s fraudulent misrepresentation was material in causing Medicare coverage for Sleepternity because CMS relies on FDA approval when deciding to provide medical device coverage. ....	37
i.	Mednology’s failure to comply with the FDA’s statutory requirements induced the government to pay for nonconforming goods. ....	39
ii.	The circuit split should be resolved in favor of the Ninth Circuit because fraud directed at the FDA can be material in causing CMS coverage for a medical device. ....	43
B.	If CMS had known of the polyurethane foam in Sleepternity it would not have covered the device because it is unreasonable and unnecessary. ....	49
1.	Sleepternity cannot make a meaningful impact to CPAP users’ lives because of the harmful effects of polyurethane foam. ....	50

2. It would be unreasonable for Medicare to pay for Sleepernity because its expense is disproportionate to its therapeutic benefits.....	51
CONCLUSION .....	52

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES:	Page(s)
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	10
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	10, 31
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs' Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001) .....	Passim
<i>Cipollone v. Ligget Grp., Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992) .....	11
<i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , 563 U.S. 27 (2011) .....	38
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996) .....	Passim
<i>Metro. Life Ins. v. Massachusetts</i> , 471 U.S. 724 (1985) .....	12
<i>Reigel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008) .....	16, 27
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947) .....	12, 15
<i>Sekhar v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 729 (2013) .....	33
<i>United Health Services v. Escobar</i> , 579 U.S. 176 (2003) .....	Passim
<i>United States v. Sci. Applications Int'l Corp.</i> , 626 F.3d 1257 (2010) .....	39, 40
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009) .....	26

**UNITED STATES CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS CASES:**

*Balistreri v. Pacifica Police Dep’t*,  
901 F.2d 696 (9th Cir. 1990) ..... 31

*Bryant v. Medtronic, Inc.*,  
623 F.3d 1200 (8th Cir. 2010) ..... 24

*Cafasso v. Gen Dynamics C4 Sys., Inc.*,  
637 F.3d 1047 (9th Cir. 2011) ..... 32

*D’Agostino v. ev3*,  
845 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2016)..... 43, 44, 45, 46

*Desiano v. Warner-Lambert & Co.*,  
467 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2006)..... Passim

*Garcia v. Wyeth-Ayerst Labs.*,  
385 F.3d 961 (6th Cir. 2004) ..... 11, 16, 19, 20

*Hughes v. Boston Sci. Corp.*,  
631 F.3d 762 (5th Cir. 2011) ..... 24

*Lofton v. McNeil Consumer & Specialty Pharmaceuticals*,  
672 F.3d 372 (5th Cir. 2012) ..... 12, 22, 23, 24

*Marsh v. Genetech, Inc.*,  
693 F.3d 546 (6th Cir. 2012) ..... 29, 30

*Mink v. Smith & Nephew, Inc.*,  
860 F.3d 1319 (11th Cir. 2017) ..... 24

*Stengel v. Medtronic, Inc.*,  
704 F.3d 1224 (9th Cir. 2013) ..... 24

*United States ex rel. Schwedt v. Planning Rsch. Corp.*,  
59 F.3d 196 (D.C. Cir. 1995) ..... 36, 37

*United States ex rel. Sikkenga v. Regence Bluecross Blueshield*,  
472 F.3d 702 (10th Cir. 2006) ..... 38

*United States ex rel. Stenson v. Radiology Ltd., LLC*,  
2024 WL 1826427 (9th Cir. April 26, 2024) ..... 32

<i>United States ex rel. Stenson v. Radiology Ltd., LLC</i> , 2024 WL 1826427 (9th Cir. April 26, 2024) .....	32
<i>United States v. Aerodex, Inc.</i> , 469 F.2d 1003 (5th Cir. 1972) .....	36
<i>United States v. Univ. of Phoenix</i> , 461 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	31
<i>Winter ex rel. United States v. Gardens Reg'l Hosp. &amp; Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 953 F. 3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	10
